
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 

 
MOTION NO. 25-382 

 
APPROVING AGREEMENT AMENDMENT NO. 2 WITH 

LAUTENBACH RECYCLING FOR YEAR-ROUND HAULING SERVICES 
 

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and Lautenbach Recycling executed an agreement 
on April 22, 2025, for Hauling Services for April 30, 2024 – April 30, 2025; and 
 

WHEREAS, the County had been using the Contractor for 15+ years where 
Contractor would charge the County for yards of used shavings picked up.  In 2024 
Contractor notified County they no longer had a location to dispose of the product. County 
was able to arrange for disposal of product free of charge and sent out an ITB for hauling 
services where Contractor was selected. Signing was delayed due to agreement going back 
and forth between Lautenbach legal department and the County’s legal and risk 
departments until final agreement terms could be reached; and 
 

WHEREAS, the original agreement was amended on April 24, 2025 (the “First 
Amendment”) to extend the agreement for two years, April 30, 2025 – April 30,2027; and 
\ 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to further amend the Original Agreement (this 
“Second Amendment”) for an amount not to exceed $40,000 per year, for increased hauling 
fees for the 2025 - 2027 service years; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Snohomish County Executive and County Council find it is in the 
best interest of the public and Snohomish County to provide hauling services for removal of 
used shavings and straw from the Evergreen State Fair Park; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council hereby approves 
and authorizes the Snohomish County Executive to sign Amendment No. 2 with Lautenbach 
Recycling in an amount not to exceed $80,000 for the 2025-2027 service years. 
 

PASSED this _____day of _________________, 2025. 
 

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL 
Snohomish County, Washington 
 
 
       
Council Chair 

ATTEST: 
 
 
      
Deputy Clerk of the Council 


